# ENROLLMENT(S)

kwiktag \* 103 204 079

# COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

### NOTICE

## D.C. LAW 8-40

"Commission on Mental Health Services Employees Retention Amendment Act of 1989".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 8-104 on first and second readings, June 27, 1989, and July 11, 1989, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on July 27, 1989, this legislation was assigned Act No. 8-69, published in the August 11, 1989, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u>, (Vol. 36 page 5756) and transmitted to Congress on August 4, 1989 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 8-40, effective October 18, 1989.

DAVID A. CLARKE Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

August 4

September 6,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,18,19,20,21,22,25,26,27,28,29

October 2,3,4,5,6,10,11,12,13,16,17

D.C. LAW 8 - 40 DCT 1 8 1989

Codification,
District of Columbia Code
(1990 Supplement)

AN ACT

# D.C. ACT 8 - 69

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

# JUL 2 7 1989

To amend the Saint Elizabeths Hospital and District of Columbia Mental Health Services Act to allow individuals who were employed at Saint Elizabeths Hospital before October 1, 1987, accepted employment with the Commission on Mental Health Services on October 1, 1987, and have been employed by the District of Columbia government since that time, without a break in service, to continue their employment.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Commission on Mental Health Services Employees Retention Amendment Act of 1989".

Sec. 2. Section 7(a)(2) of the Saint Elizabeths Hospital and District of Columbia Mental Health Services Act, approved November 8, 1984 (98 Stat. 3369; D.C. Code, sec. 32-626(a)(2)), is amended by:

Section 32-626

(a) Striking the number "18" and inserting the number

"27" in its place; and

(b) By adding the phrase "or shall be issued a limited license subject to the provisions, limitations, conditions, or restrictions that shall be determined by the appropriate board or commission. The limited license shall not exceed the term of employment with the Commission on Mental Health Services." at the end.

Sec. 3. Section 104 of the District of Columbia Health Occupations Revision Act of 1985, effective January 28, 1986 (D.C. Law 6-99; D.C. Code, sec. 2-3301.4), is amended by adding a new subsection (c) to read as follows:

Section 2-3301.4

"(c) Each employee of the Commission on Mental Health Services who was employed at St. Elizabeths Hospital prior to October 1, 1987, and who accepted employment with the District government on October 1, 1987, without a break in service, shall, within 27 months of appointment by the District government, meet all licensure requirements. If

the employee does not meet all licensure requirements, the employee shall be issued a limited license subject to the provisions, limitations, conditions, or restrictions that shall be determined by the appropriate board or commission. The limited license shall not exceed the term of employment with the Commission on Mental Health Services.".

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: July 27, 1989



# COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Council Period Eight

# RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

						• · · · <u> </u>		DOCK	(ET N	O:Bill 8	<u>-104</u>		_			
🛭 Item or	Cons	ent Ca	alenda	ır						-						
⊠ ACTIOI	SACTION & DATE: _				Adopted First Reading, 6-27-89											
☑ VOICE VOTE:			Approved													
Recorded																
Absent: all present																
□ ROLL (	CALL	VOTE:	— RI	ESUL <sup>*</sup>	Γ			<u>-</u> -		(	J	<i>J</i>	)			
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.		
CHMN, CLARKE					MASON					THOMAS, SR.						
CRAWFORD					NATHANSON					WILSON						
JARVIS					RAY					WINTER						
KANE	ļ				ROLARK											
LIGHTFOOT	<u> </u>	l		<u></u>	SMITH, JR.			L	L							
	<u> </u>	<ul><li>Indic</li></ul>	ates V		A.B. — Absent	N.V. —	Prese	ent, not	voting							
					CERTIFICATION RECO	ORD			_							
of the	3 X	e			trul				7	-14-89						
	Sec	etary to	the C	oncil						Date						
☐ Item on (	Consen	t Calen	dar						•							
<b>⋥</b> ACTION	& DAT	E:		Add	opted Final	Reac	ling	, 7.	-11-	-89	<u>.                                      </u>					
🕱 VOICE V	OTE.			App	proved											
Recorded v												*********				
		•		_ 7 *												
	Absen	l:		aı.	present								_			
☐ ROLL CA	ALL VO	TE:	RESU	LT					-	(	/	_/	_ }			
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.		
CHMN. CLARKE					MASON					THOMAS, SR.						
CRAWFORD					NATHANSON					WILSON						
JARVIS					RAY				ļ	WINTER						
KANE					ROLARK											
LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.											
	X -	- Indic	ates V	ote	A.B. — Absent	N.V	- Prese	ent, not	voting							
. 4	7				CEPTIFICATION RECO					<del></del>			-			
# 1	و میر	ee			ma				7-	-14 - 89						
- / Y		etary to		ouncil						Date						
☐ Item on C	Consen	t Calen	dar													
☐ ACTION	& DAT	E:														
													_			
Recorded v	ote on	reques	t													
	Ahseni															
☐ ROLL CA										. 1 /	,					
					, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	1 454=		1	T . =	Tooling: ::=:==			- <i>;</i> T	T. = ¬		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.		
CHMN. CLARKE					MASON	<del> </del>	ļ	<b> </b>	↓	THOMAS, SR.	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>			
CRAWFORD	<b>-</b>				NATHANSON	-	<b>-</b>	<b> </b>	ļ	WILSON	+	1-	—	<del>                                     </del>		
JARVIS	ļ				RAY	-		<b></b>	<del> </del>	WINTER	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del>  </del>		
KANE	<del>                                     </del>				ROLARK	ļ	<b> </b>	<b> </b>	↓		-	ـ	<del> </del>	<b>  </b>		
LIGHTFOOT	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	SMITH, JR.	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u></u>	1	Ь		
	<u> </u>	<ul><li>Indic</li></ul>	ates V	_	A.B. — Absent		- Prese	ent, no	t voting	<u> </u>						
					CERTIFICATION RECO	ORD										

Secretary to the Council

Date